

AGENDA REQUEST



Department Submitting: Finance/Procurement

Department Head Approval (Initials): _____

Contact Person: Anisia Cerna

Phone: 575-887-4820

Agenda Date Of: July 19, 2022

Agreement or Resolution #: IFB 22-04 Eddy County Southeast Loop – Phase II

Agenda Item Title: IFB 22-04 Eddy County Southeast Loop – Phase II

Brief Description/Background: IFB 22-04 Eddy County Southeast Loop – Phase II was Solicited on June 8, 2022 and sealed Bids were opened on July 7, 2022. The County received four (4) bids from Constructors Inc, James Hamilton Construction, Fisher Sand and Gravel, and J&H Construction.

The lowest overall responsive bid was submitted by Constructors Inc. Staff is recommending award of IFB 22-04 be made to Constructors Inc, with bid of \$10,458,275.50, plus GRT in the amount of \$610,062.58. (Bid Tabulation Sheet attached)

Financial Impact (Revenue & Expense): **Budgeted**

GL - TBD

Board Action Requested			
No Action, FYI Only		Make/Pass Motion	X
Approve Resolution		Adopt Ordinance	
Discussion / Direction		Approve and Sign Letter	
Other			
Approve and Sign Agreement		Reviewed By County Attorney	Yes No
County Manager Approval		Initials:	Date:

EDDY COUNTY
SOUTHEAST LOOP CR-605 REFINERY ROAD
ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
NMDOT PROJECT# CN C2193348 - PHASE II
IFB REFERENCE NUMBER: IFB 22-04
STANTEC PROJECT #181710699

BID TABULATIONS
7-Jul-22

Bidder agrees to perform all of the work in said project, described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following Unit Prices.

(Discrepancies between the multiplication of units of Work and unit prices will be resolved in favor of the unit prices. Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum.)

It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify unit bid prices, subtotals, and totals when submitting Bid Proposal. Stantec is not responsible for any errors occurring in this submission.

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
201000	1 L.S.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$ 115,416.31 \$ 115,416.31	\$ 35,000.00 \$ 35,000.00	\$ 150,000.00 \$ 150,000.00	\$ 90,000.00 \$ 90,000.00	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 40,000.00
203000	52,000 C.Y.	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	\$ 8.00 \$ 416,000.00	\$ 11.00 \$ 572,000.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 520,000.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 624,000.00	\$ 3.35 \$ 174,200.00
203100	4,000 C.Y.	BORROW	\$ 11.00 \$ 44,000.00	\$ 27.00 \$ 108,000.00	\$ 30.00 \$ 120,000.00	\$ 25.00 \$ 100,000.00	\$ 15.50 \$ 62,000.00
203211	29,900 S.Y.	UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE STABILIZATION	\$ 12.22 \$ 365,378.00	\$ 8.00 \$ 239,200.00	\$ 3.20 \$ 95,680.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 299,000.00	\$ 12.00 \$ 358,800.00
203301	4,200 C.Y.	ROCK EXCAVATION	\$ 27.60 \$ 115,920.00	\$ 55.00 \$ 231,000.00	\$ 40.00 \$ 168,000.00	\$ 35.00 \$ 147,000.00	\$ 61.00 \$ 256,200.00
207000	119,300 S.Y.	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$ 2.30 \$ 274,390.00	\$ 1.90 \$ 226,670.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 357,900.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 298,250.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 298,250.00
302000	48,200 S.Y.	PROCESSING, PLACING AND COMPACTING EXISTING PAVEMENT	\$ 5.34 \$ 257,388.00	\$ 4.10 \$ 197,620.00	\$ 3.90 \$ 187,980.00	\$ 2.90 \$ 139,780.00	\$ 4.00 \$ 192,800.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE:			\$ 1,588,492.31	\$ 1,609,490.00	\$ 1,599,560.00	\$ 1,698,030.00	\$ 1,382,250.00

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
303000	80,460 TON	BASE COURSE	\$ 25.00 \$ 2,011,500.00	\$ 23.00 \$ 1,850,580.00	\$ 21.00 \$ 1,689,660.00	\$ 27.00 \$ 2,172,420.00	\$ 24.60 \$ 1,979,316.00
407000	107 TON	ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	\$ 690.00 \$ 73,830.00	\$ 715.00 \$ 76,505.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 80,250.00	\$ 500.00 \$ 53,500.00	\$ 910.00 \$ 97,370.00
408100	339 TON	PRIME COAT MATERIAL	\$ 661.25 \$ 224,163.75	\$ 700.00 \$ 237,300.00	\$ 800.00 \$ 271,200.00	\$ 600.00 \$ 203,400.00	\$ 850.00 \$ 288,150.00
423250	156,530 S.Y.	HMA SP-III COMPLETE	\$ 33.00 \$ 5,165,490.00	\$ 25.50 \$ 3,991,515.00	\$ 25.00 \$ 3,913,250.00	\$ 24.50 \$ 3,834,985.00	\$ 30.65 \$ 4,797,644.50
502030	16 L.F.	DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATION 30" DIAMETER	\$ 228.00 \$ 3,648.00	\$ 1,350.00 \$ 21,600.00	\$ 865.00 \$ 13,840.00	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 16,000.00	\$ 400.00 \$ 6,400.00
511000	30 C.Y.	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS A	\$ 1,725.00 \$ 51,750.00	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 33,000.00	\$ 1,040.00 \$ 31,200.00	\$ 1,650.00 \$ 49,500.00	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 33,000.00
511030	210 C.Y.	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS AA	\$ 662.53 \$ 139,131.30	\$ 1,590.00 \$ 333,900.00	\$ 1,500.00 \$ 315,000.00	\$ 2,000.00 \$ 420,000.00	\$ 1,600.00 \$ 336,000.00
540060	38,600 LB	REINFORCING BARS GRADE 60	\$ 2.57 \$ 99,202.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 96,500.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 96,500.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 96,500.00	\$ 2.65 \$ 102,290.00
570024	563 L.F.	24" CULVERT PIPE	\$ 89.00 \$ 50,107.00	\$ 130.00 \$ 73,190.00	\$ 260.00 \$ 146,380.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 112,600.00	\$ 113.00 \$ 63,619.00
570154	1,097 L.F.	24" SX18" R (NOMINAL) CULVERT PIPE ARCH	\$ 184.00 \$ 201,848.00	\$ 120.00 \$ 131,640.00	\$ 250.00 \$ 274,250.00	\$ 190.00 \$ 208,430.00	\$ 110.00 \$ 120,670.00
570155	30 EACH	24" SX18" R (NOMINAL) CULVERT PIPE ARCH END SECTION	\$ 1,092.00 \$ 32,760.00	\$ 825.00 \$ 24,750.00	\$ 1,800.00 \$ 54,000.00	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 33,000.00	\$ 1,250.00 \$ 37,500.00
601000	1 L.S.	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	\$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00	\$ 45,000.00 \$ 45,000.00	\$ 85,000.00 \$ 85,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00
602000	40 C.Y.	RIPRAP CLASS A	\$ 316.00 \$ 12,640.00	\$ 410.00 \$ 16,400.00	\$ 500.00 \$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 40,000.00	\$ 310.00 \$ 12,400.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 8,076,070.05	\$ 6,931,880.00	\$ 6,990,530.00	\$ 7,290,335.00	\$ 7,974,359.50
-----------------	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
603100	23 ACRE	TEMPORARY SOIL STABILANT	\$ 862.00 \$ 19,826.00	\$ 550.00 \$ 12,650.00	\$ 560.00 \$ 12,880.00	\$ 600.00 \$ 13,800.00	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 25,300.00
603282	15,800 L.F.	COMPOSTED MULCH SOCKS	\$ 2.88 \$ 45,504.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 39,500.00	\$ 3.50 \$ 55,300.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 47,400.00	\$ 6.00 \$ 94,800.00
603281	1 L.S.	SWPPP PLAN PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE	\$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00 \$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00	\$ 75,000.00 \$ 75,000.00	\$ 19,560.00 \$ 19,560.00
607004	14,680 L.F.	BARBED WIRE FENCE 4'	\$ 5.75 \$ 84,410.00	\$ 5.00 \$ 73,400.00	\$ 5.40 \$ 79,272.00	\$ 6.00 \$ 88,080.00	\$ 4.65 \$ 68,262.00
607010	28,850 L.F.	BARBED WIRE FENCE (GAME FENCE) 4'	\$ 5.46 \$ 157,621.00	\$ 4.25 \$ 122,612.50	\$ 4.60 \$ 132,710.00	\$ 5.00 \$ 144,250.00	\$ 4.30 \$ 124,055.00
607324	6 EACH	STANDARD GATE, 24'	\$ 1,850.00 \$ 9,900.00	\$ 3,000.00 \$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,200.00 \$ 13,200.00	\$ 2,250.00 \$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,000.00 \$ 18,000.00
607514	1 EACH	PIPE GATE 14'	\$ 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,400.00 \$ 3,400.00	\$ 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,800.00 \$ 3,800.00
610000	16 L.F.	CATTLE GUARD	\$ 956.00 \$ 15,296.00	\$ 1,350.00 \$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,250.00 \$ 20,000.00	\$ 900.00 \$ 14,400.00	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 17,600.00
614024	300 L.F.	PIPE CASING 24"	\$ 200.00 \$ 60,000.00	\$ 375.00 \$ 112,500.00	\$ 500.00 \$ 150,000.00	\$ 350.00 \$ 105,000.00	\$ 440.00 \$ 132,000.00
618000	1 L.S.	TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT	\$ 7,500.00 \$ 7,500.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00	\$ 150,000.00 \$ 150,000.00	\$ 425,000.00 \$ 425,000.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00
621000	1 L.S.	MOBILIZATION	\$ 1,154,163.12 \$ 1,154,163.12	\$ 900,000.00 \$ 900,000.00	\$ 1,720,000.00 \$ 1,720,000.00	\$ 1,364,765.00 \$ 1,364,765.00	\$ 1,100,000.00 \$ 1,100,000.00
631000	46,000 L.F.	RUMBLE STRIPS	\$ 0.69 \$ 31,740.00	\$ 0.45 \$ 20,700.00	\$ 0.35 \$ 16,100.00	\$ 0.40 \$ 18,400.00	\$ 1.60 \$ 73,600.00
632000	19 ACRE	CLASS A SEEDING	\$ 9,545.00 \$ 181,355.00	\$ 8,600.00 \$ 163,400.00	\$ 9,500.00 \$ 180,600.00	\$ 10,000.00 \$ 190,000.00	\$ 17,750.00 \$ 337,250.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 1,781,215.12	\$ 1,603,362.50	\$ 2,538,362.00	\$ 2,503,595.00	\$ 2,114,227.00
-----------------	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
701000	273 S.F.	PANEL SIGNS	\$ 23.00 \$ 6,279.00	\$ 35.00 \$ 9,555.00	\$ 35.00 \$ 9,555.00	\$ 40.00 \$ 10,920.00	\$ 40.50 \$ 11,056.50
701100	1,082 L.F.	STEEL POST AND BASE POST FOR ALUMINIUM PANEL SIGNS	\$ 9.87 \$ 10,679.34	\$ 13.00 \$ 14,065.00	\$ 14.00 \$ 15,148.00	\$ 15.00 \$ 16,230.00	\$ 15.25 \$ 16,500.50
702610	6 EACH	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	\$ 18,975.00 \$ 113,850.00	\$ 18,000.00 \$ 108,000.00	\$ 17,500.00 \$ 105,000.00	\$ 15,000.00 \$ 90,000.00	\$ 21,000.00 \$ 126,000.00
702810	1 L.S.	TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION	\$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 40,000.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00	\$ 70,000.00 \$ 70,000.00
703002	50 EACH	OBJECT MARKER TYPE 2	\$ 50.00 \$ 2,500.00	\$ 37.00 \$ 1,850.00	\$ 33.00 \$ 1,650.00	\$ 35.00 \$ 1,750.00	\$ 37.00 \$ 1,850.00
704000	125,200 L.F.	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKINGS 4"	\$ 0.63 \$ 78,876.00	\$ 0.18 \$ 20,032.00	\$ 0.15 \$ 18,780.00	\$ 0.20 \$ 25,040.00	\$ 0.16 \$ 20,032.00
704004	300 L.F.	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKINGS 12"	\$ 3.45 \$ 1,035.00	\$ 6.00 \$ 1,800.00	\$ 3.90 \$ 1,170.00	\$ 4.00 \$ 1,200.00	\$ 4.30 \$ 1,290.00
704717	4 EACH	HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING RIGHT ARROW	\$ 201.00 \$ 804.00	\$ 225.00 \$ 900.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 800.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 800.00	\$ 220.00 \$ 880.00
704718	8 EACH	HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LEFT ARROW	\$ 201.00 \$ 1,608.00	\$ 225.00 \$ 1,800.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 1,600.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 1,600.00	\$ 220.00 \$ 1,760.00
704719	4 EACH	HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING THRU ARROW	\$ 201.00 \$ 804.00	\$ 210.00 \$ 840.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 800.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 800.00	\$ 215.00 \$ 860.00
704720	8 EACH	HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING WORK (ONLY)	\$ 201.00 \$ 1,608.00	\$ 300.00 \$ 2,400.00	\$ 280.00 \$ 2,240.00	\$ 300.00 \$ 2,400.00	\$ 305.00 \$ 2,440.00
704735	12 EACH	HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING RIGHT LANE DROP ARROW	\$ 230.00 \$ 2,760.00	\$ 400.00 \$ 4,800.00	\$ 390.00 \$ 4,680.00	\$ 400.00 \$ 4,800.00	\$ 430.00 \$ 5,160.00
801000	1 L.S.	CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY THE CONTRACTOR	\$ 175,000.00 \$ 175,000.00	\$ 105,000.00 \$ 105,000.00	\$ 200,000.00 \$ 200,000.00	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00	\$ 123,000.00 \$ 123,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 400,803.34	\$ 311,043.00	\$ 461,423.00	\$ 355,540.00	\$ 390,829.00
---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------	---------------

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
802000	1	POST CONSTRUCTION PLANS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
	FIXED AMT		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE:			\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL - BASE BID:			\$ 11,849,080.82	\$ 10,458,275.50	\$ 11,592,375.00	\$ 11,850,000.00	\$ 11,854,165.50

BID SUMMARY

	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	JAMES HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.	FISHER SAND & GRAVEL-NEW MEXICO, INC.	J&H SERVICES, INC.
BASE BID	\$ 11,849,080.82	\$ 10,458,275.50	\$ 11,592,375.00	\$ 11,850,000.00	\$ 11,854,165.50
Total Project	\$ 11,849,080.82	\$ 10,458,275.50	\$ 11,592,375.00	\$ 11,850,000.00	\$ 11,854,165.50

Note: Gross receipts not included.